
 

 

Health and Social Care Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
20 October 2011  

 

Meeting time: 
09:45 

 

For further information please contact:  

Llinos Dafydd 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8403 
HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2. Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Agreement of 
terms of reference (09.45 - 10.00)   
HSC(4)-08-11 paper 1- to follow  

3. Draft Budget 2012 -13: Scrutiny of the Minister for Health and 
Social Services and the Deputy Minister for Children and Social 
Services (10.00 - 11.30) (Pages 1 - 12)  
HSC(4)-08-11 paper 2 

Lesley Griffiths AM, Minister for Health and Social Services 
Gwenda Thomas AM, Deputy Minister for Children and Social Services 
Chris Hurst, Director of Resources 
Steve Milsom, Deputy Director, Adult Social Services Policy 

  

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for item 5   

5. Draft Budget 2012-13: Consideration of evidence (11.30 - 12.00)  

Public Document Pack



Health and Social Care Committee 

HSC(4)-08-11 paper 1 

Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People: Terms of 

Reference 

Background   

 

1. The Health and Social Care Committee agreed to undertake an inquiry into 

residential care for older people on 22 September 2011. The Committee 

considered draft terms of reference for this inquiry at its meeting on 

Wednesday 28 September 2011. The draft terms of reference as agreed on 

28 September 2011 are attached at Annex A to this paper. 

 

2. The Committee indicated its desire to hear external stakeholders’ views on 

the inquiry’s terms of reference prior to calling for written evidence. The 

draft terms of reference were issued for consultation on Friday 30 

September 2011. The deadline for comments was Friday 14 October 2011. 

 

3. Responses received are attached at Annex B to this paper. All responses 

are also available at: 

http://senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1635  

 

Points for consideration 

 

Suggestions falling within the current scope of the inquiry 

 

4. Many of the comments received as part of the consultation on the terms of 

reference can be accommodated within the Committee’s inquiry without 

necessarily amending the terms of reference. This include issues such as: 

 

- Staff training and the staffing mix, including the role of the unpaid 

carer as raised by Monmouthshire County Council, Crossroads Care, 

Age Alliance Wales and Age Cymru. This issue could be considered 

under the bullet point in the draft terms of reference which relates to 

the capacity of the residential care sector to meet the demand for 

services from older people in terms of staffing resources;  

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

 

 

 

- The service user’s voice and the degree to which older people in 

residential care feel able to influence their services as raised by Reach 

and Age Cymru. This could be considered under the bullet point in the 

draft terms of reference relating to the experiences of service users 

and their families. 

 

- Whether future models match the aspirations of people nearing 

(rather than of) older age, as noted by Reach. This could be 

considered under the bullet point in the draft terms of reference 

relating to new and emerging models of care. 

 

5. As currently drafted, the terms of reference are sufficiently broad to 

encompass many of the detailed points made in response to the 

consultation and would not exclude their consideration within the inquiry. 

The suggestions made by external stakeholders, however, can provide 

helpful guidance for the Committee’s lines of questioning during oral 

evidence sessions in the new year. 

 

6. Should Members wish to provide more detail within the terms of reference 

and indicate what detail they would like to include, Committee Service 

could provide 
[...]
re for Innovative Ageing 

- Dr Angie Ash 

- Wales Audit Office 

- Royal College of Physicians 

- Health Inspectorate Wales 

- Hafod Care Association Ltd 

- Gwynedd Council – Social Services Department 

- David and Hilda Smith 

- Care Forum Wales 

- Action on Hearing Loss Cymru 

- College of Occupational Therapists 

- Age Cymru 

- Royal College of Nursing  

- Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

 

[All responses are also available at: 

http://senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1635] 

 

Page 6



Health and Social Care Committee 
 

Consultation on terms of reference for inquiry into residential 
care for older people 
 

RC1 ToR – UNISON Wales 
 
Mark Drakeford AM 
Chair, Health & Social Care Committee 
 
Dear Mark, 
 
In response to your request for comments on the draft Terms of Reference for the 
above enquiry, UNISON welcomes this timely inquiry into residential care for the 
elderly and broadly supports the draft terms of reference. 
 
However, UNISON believes that the enquiry should also include in its Terms of 
Reference:  
 
to explore how we can avoid another Southern Cross type incident occurring by 
consider the feasibility of risk assessing all future proposed transfers of public 
services provision to the for profit sector. 
 
I look forward to hearing of the progress of this hopefully valuable inquiry. 
 
Regards, 

Dominic  

Dominic MacAskill  
Regional Manager Rheolwr Rhanbarthol  
Head of Local Government Pennaeth Llywodraeth Leol  
UNISON Wales UNSAIN Cymru  
 

 

Page 7



Health and Social Care Committee 
 

Consultation on terms of reference for inquiry into residential 
care for older people 
 

RC2 ToR – Denbighshire County Council 
 
 

Would be a good idea to include some of the Financial areas of possible 
abuse due to sharp practice by the private sector re billing, fees, private fees, 
third party payments and other area's of the payment systems that are 
causing concern for the residents and thei
[...]
is that it would be helpful if the Terms of Reference could be expanded to 
include: 
 

1.   How care is provided to people with dementia in residential settings 
      2.   How care is provided to people who have multiple needs, one of which 
happens to be cognitive impairment  
      3.   To explore the interface between residential settings and core 
NHS/specialist (e.g. Older People with Mental Health) provision. As   there is a risk 
that people in care homes don't access the same provision that someone in their 
own home would. 
  
If you have any queries regarding the suggested inclusions, or would like further 
detail, then please do not hesitate to contact me. 
Regards 
Gaynor 
 

Gaynor Williams 
National Programme Director: Continuing NHS Health Care  
 

Page 53



Health and Social Care Committee  
HSC(4)-08-11 paper 2 
Draft Budget 2012-13 – Paper from the Minister for 
Health and Social Services 
 
Purpose 
The Committee’s Chairman wrote to the Minister for Health and Social 
Services on 28 July inviting her to give evidence on her Draft Budget 
proposals and asking her to provide a paper in relation to the Draft 
Budget.  

 
Introduction 
The Draft Budget was published on the 4 October 2011.  This paper 
provides information for the Health & Social Care Committee on the 
Health, Social Services & Children’s Main Expenditure Group (MEG) 
future budget proposals for 2012-13 to 2014-15. 
 
Budget Overview  
 
The total Health Social Services and Children’s budget has increased 
by a   net amount of £92.5 million in 2012-13 with further indicative 
increases of £108.7 million and £109.1 million in 2013-14 and 2014-
15 respectively. This comprises additional revenue budget of £103.3 
million in 2012-13, £119.6 million in 2013-14 and £119.9 million in 
2014-15, offset by transfers to other MEGs of £10.8 million in each of 
the three years.  
 
The following summary financial table shows the overall effect on the 
HSSC MEG: 
 
Summary Financial Table:   

[...]
th Policies and 

legislation into the LHB revenue allocation,  in respect of 
funding for mental health services 

 
· £1.6 million from Tackle Health Inequalities & Develop 

Partnership Working, in respect of Design to Smile campaign 
 

· £1.2 million from Children’s Social Services into the LHB 
revenue allocation, in respect of funding for CAMHS   

 

Page 57



· £0.5 million from Delivery of Targeted NHS Services, in 
respect of Overseas Visitors 

 
· £2.2 million to Sponsorship of Public Health Bodies, in 

respect of realignment of funding for Public Health Wales 
 

· £0.9 million to Promote Healthy Improvement & Healthy 
Working,  in respect of funding for Alcohol abuse 

 
iii. MEG to MEG Transfers 

 
· £0.2 million from the Central Services and Administration 

MEG, in respect of WHSSC running costs 
 
2. Delivery of Targeted NHS Services 
 
This Action includes funding for specific primary care services 
(including Eye Care Initiatives), as well as funding for a range of other 
developments including: the delivery of information and technology 
(IM&T), solutions to the NHS in Wales and support for undergraduate 
Medical Education.  There is a net decrease of £32.8 million to this 
action in 2012-13 as a result of the following transfers between 
Actions: 
 

· £32.3 million to the Delivery of Core NHS Services in respect of 
infrastructure SIFT All Wales funding into the LHB revenue 
allocation 

 
· £0.5 million to the Delivery of Core NHS Services in respect of 

Overseas Visitors 
 
3. Support Education & Training of the NHS Workforce 
 
This Action supports programmes of education and in-service training 
for the development of the NHS workforce.  There is no change in the 
funding for this Action 
 
4. Support Mental Health Policies & Legislation 
 
Core funding for mental health services is provided via the Delivery of 
Core NHS Services Action.  In addition, this Action provides dedicated 
funding for the development and improvement of mental health 
services for child and adolescents, adults and older people in Wales in 
line with the Mental Health Strategy, the National Services Framework 
and legislation.  It provides support, for example, for dementia 
services, eating disorders and the Veterans Service across Wales.  
There is a net decrease of £6.8 million in 2012-13 as a result of the 
following transfers between Actions: 
 

Page 58



· £7.7 million transferred out to the Delivery of Core NHS 
Services Action.  This is in respect of funding for Mental Health 
services transferring into the LHB revenue allocation. 

 
· £0.9 million transferred in from the Children’s Social Services 

Action.   This is in respect of funding for CAMHS.  (Note - a 
further £1.2 million funding for CAMHS has also transferred to 
the Delivery of Core NHS Services Action) 

 
5. Hospice Support 
 
This Action provides funding for all Wales palliative care initiatives and 
also recurrent funding for voluntary hospices.  There is no change in 
the funding for this Action.    
 
6. Sponsorship of Public Health Bodies 
 
This Action provides funding for the Public Health Wales NHS Trust, 
which delivers; public health services that cover health improvement 
and protection, public health intelligence and research, and national 
screening programmes for the people of Wales.  
 
There is an increase of £3.4 million in 2012-13. This is a s a result of 
transfers from various Actions in respect of funding to go to Public 
Health Wales.   
 
 
7. Foods Standard Agency 
 
This is used to fund the Food Standards Agency Wales, an independent 
Government department set up to protect the public’s health and 
consumer interests in relation to food.  
 
There is a decrease of £0.209 million which represents funding in 
respect of the Food and Nutritional Survey being transferred to the 
Action Promote Health Improvement & Healthy Working. 
 
8. Deliver Targeted Health Protection & Immunisation Activity 
 
This provides funding for v
[...]


8
9
,8

2
7

-9
,3

1
3
 

8
0
,5

1
4

8
9
,8

2
7

1
0
9
,5

6
5

1
9
9
,3

9
2

£
0
0
0
's

H
e
a

lt
h

, 
S

o
c
ia

l 
S

e
rv

ic
e
s
 a

n
d

 C
h

il
d

re
n

 -
 S

u
m

m
a

ry

2
0
1
1
-1

2

S
u

p
p

le
m

e
n

ta
ry

  

B
u

d
g

e
t

J
u

n
e
 2

0
1
1

2
0
1
2
-1

3

In
d

ic
a

ti
v
e
 

P
la

n
s

S
u

p
p

le
m

e
n

ta
ry

  

B
u

d
g

e
t

J
u

n
e
 2

0
1
1

2
0
1
2
-1

3

C
h

a
n

g
e
s

2
0
1
2
-1

3
 

D
ra

ft
 B

u
d

g
e
t

N
e
w

 P
la

n
s

2
0
1
3
-1

4

In
d

ic
a

ti
v
e

 P
la

n
s

S
u

p
p

le
m

e
n

ta
ry

  

B
u

d
g

e
t

J
u

n
e
 2

0
1
1

2
0
1
3
-1

4

C
h

a
n

g
e
s

2
0
1
3
-1

4

D
ra

ft
 B

u
d

g
e
t

N
e
w

 P
la

n
s

2
0
1
4
-1

5

In
d

ic
a

ti
v
e

 P
la

n
s

S
u

p
p

le
m

e
n

ta
ry

  

B
u

d
g

e
t

J
u

n
e
 2

0
1
1

2
0
1
4
-1

5

C
h

a
n

g
e
s

2
0
1
4
-1

5

D
ra

ft
 B

u
d

g
e
t

N
e
w

 P
la

n
s

R
e
v
e
n
u
e
 D

E
L

5
,9

7
4
,1

3
9

5
,9

5
4
,1

8
3

9
2
,4

4
0

6
,0

4
6
,6

2
3

5
,9

7
0
,5

4
0

1
0
8
,7

4
0

6
,0

7
9
,2

8
0

5
,9

7
0
,5

4
0

1
0
9
,1

2
8

6
,0

7
9
,6

6
8

C
a
p
it
a
l 
D

E
L

2
6
2
,1

0
3

2
4
0
,6

0
3

0
2
4
0
,6

0
3

2
1
4
,4

7
8

0
2
1
4
,4

7
8

2
1
4
,4

7
8

0
2
1
4
,4

7
8

T
o

ta
l 
D

E
L

6
,2

3
6
,2

4
2

6
,1

9
4
,7

8
6

9
2
,4

4
0

6
,2

8
7
,2

2
6

6
,1

8
5
,0

1
8

1
0
8
,7

4
0

6
,2

9
3
,7

5
8

6
,1

8
5
,0

1
8

1
0
9
,1

2
8

6
,2

9
4
,1

4
6

A
n

n
u

a
ll
y
 M

a
n

a
g

e
d

 E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

1
8
4
,6

9
9

1
2
9
,7

6
4

5
2
,0

1
6

1
8
1
,7

8
0

8
9
,8

2
7

-9
,3

1
3
 

8
0
,5

1
4

8
9
,8

2
7

1
0
9
,5

6
5

1
9
9
,3

9
2

T
o

ta
l 
- 

 H
e
a

lt
h

, 
S

o
c
ia

l 
S

e
rv

ic
e
s
 a

n
d

 C
h

il
d

re
n

6
,4

2
0
,9

4
1

6
,3

2
4
,5

5
0

1
4
4
,4

5
6

6
,4

6
9
,0

0
6

6
,2

7
4
,8

4
5

9
9
,4

2
7

6
,3

7
4
,2

7
2

6
,2

7
4
,8

4
5

2
1
8
,6

9
3

6
,4

9
3
,5

3
8

S
o

c
ia

l 
S

e
rv

ic
e
s

2

Page 65


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Agreement of terms of reference
	3 Draft Budget 2012 -13: Scrutiny of the Minister for Health and Social Services and the Deputy Minister for Children and Social Services



Minutes of the meeting

Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cynulliad

Cenedlaethol

Cymru
Meeting date: Thursday, 20 October 2011 .

National

Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:45 - 11:55 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 1/
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_400000_20_10_2011&t=0&I=en

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Mark Drakeford (Chair)
Mick Antoniw

Rebecca Evans
Vaughan Gething
William Graham

Elin Jones

Darren Millar

Lynne Neagle

Lindsay Whittle

Kirsty Williams

Witnesses:

Lesley Griffiths

Gwenda Thomas

David Sissling, Welsh Government
Chris Hurst, Welsh Government
Steve Milsom, Welsh Government

Committee Staff:

Llinos Dafydd (Clerk)

Naomi Stocks (Clerk)
Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk)
Stephen Boyce (Researcher)
Victoria Paris (Researcher)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 There were no apologies or substitutions.

2. Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Agreement of terms

of reference



2.1 The Committee agreed amendments to the draft terms of reference and that the
consultation would be issued on 24 October.

3. Draft Budget 2012 -13: Scrutiny of the Minister for Health and
Social Services and the Deputy Minister for Children and Social

Services
3.1 The Minister for Health and Social Services responded to questions from members
of the Committee on the draft budget for 2012-13.

3.2 The Minister agreed to provide additional information on ringfenced funding for
mental health services, and a breakdown of how the additional £83m is to be allocated
to health boards.

3.3 The Minister agreed to provide information on the impact of free prescriptions.

3.4 The Deputy Minister for Children and Social Services responded to questions from
members of the Committee on the draft budget for 2012-13.

3.5 The Deputy Minister agreed to share with the Committee a report by local
authorities on the adequacy of funding for the first steps improvement pack when
available.

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for item 5
4.1The Committee agreed to the motion.

5. Draft Budget 2012-13: Consideration of evidence
5.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard.

Transcript
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309

